associated companies Consolidated

2017
Sales by destination 1 383.3 562.1 193.8 - - 1,139.2
Sales by origin 2 377.1 808.3 273.8 -320.0 - 1,139.2
Non-current assets 2 48.9 273.1 35.8 57.3 0.4 415.5
Capital expenditure 2 1.6 17.9 1.1 - - 20.7

2016
Sales by destination 1 315.6 547.4 194.9 - - 1,057.9
Sales by origin 2 317.0 780.5 233.3 -272.9 - 1,057.9
Non-current assets 2 59.0 292.9 41.0 59.3 0.3 452.5
Capital expenditure 2 2.2 19.1 0.3 - - 21.6

1 Sales by destination is presented for external sales.
2 Sales, non-current assets and capital expenditure are presented by the location of the company.

3.3 INFORMATION ABOUT MAJOR
CUSTOMERS
In 2017 and 2016 there were no such external
customers from which recognized sales would
have been over ten percent of Group’s total
sales.

4. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Acquisitions and disposals

Outotec had no acquisitions or disposals in
2017 and 2016. During 2017 Outotec paid earn-
out liability relating to past acquisitions total-
ling EUR 0.2 million (2016: EUR 3.0 million).

30 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS, IFRS

5. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

EUR million

Percentage
of completion
sales (IAS 11)

Other sales
(IAS 18) Total

Allocation of sales

2017
Project sales 583.2 80.8 664.0
Service sales 55.3 419.9 475.2
Sales total 638.5 500.7 1,139.2

2016
Project sales 562.0 48.9 610.9
Service sales 56.2 390.9 447.0
Sales total 618.2 439.8 1,057.9

EUR million

On-going
construction

contracts Other Total

Balance sheet items

December 31, 2017
Gross advances received 1,453.0 37.3 1,490.4
Percentage of completion revenue regcognition -1,287.0 -1,287.0
Amount due to customers (net advances received) 166.0 37.3 203.4
Amount due from customers, project related 160.8 0.5 161.2

December 31, 2016
Gross advances received 1,420.2 26.0 1,446.2
Percentage of completion revenue regcognition -1,265.5 -1,265.5
Amount due to customers (net advances received) 154.7 26.0 180.7
Amount due from customers, project related 143.2 1.3 144.5

Incurred costs and profits (less recognized losses) related to work in progress constructions contracts at the end of
year 2017 were EUR 1,816.0 million (at end of 2016: EUR 1,701.0 million).

6. OTHER INCOME
EUR million 2017 2016

Gains on sale of intangible and tangible assets 0.7 0.3
Reversal of earn-out liability from acquisitions 0.9 -
Other income related to acquisitions 0.3 -
Market price gains from derivatives 7.9 -
Other income 0.4 0.9

10.1 1.2

7. OTHER EXPENSES
EUR million 2017 2016

Losses on sale of intangible and tangible assets -0.5 -0.2
Impairments of intangible assets and property,plant and equipment -1.1 -11.3